## (NUECES COUNTY; NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRTICT AND MEADOWS MENTAL HEALTH POLICY INSTITUTE)

 STATE OF TEXAS
 \*

 KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

 COUNTY OF NUECES
 \*

## SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1

- WHEREAS, Nueces County, Nueces County Hospital District and Meadows Mental Health Policy Institute contracted on September 19, 2019 for Meadows Mental Health Policy Institute to provide consultation services and other related services to prepare a comprehensive needs assessment for Nueces County that can serve as the basis for a systematic approach to providing services for mental illnesses and substance abuse disorders in the County, herein "Contract";
- **WHEREAS,** the COVID-19 pandemic interfered with the parties original time frame as set out in Contract;
- WHEREAS, Nueces County, Nueces County Hospital District and Meadows Mental Health Policy Institute representatives recognized this unavoidable delay and prior to September 15, 2020 mutually agreed that the term of Contract should be extended to March 31, 2021 to allow for the original scope of the Contract to be completed, including consulting services necessary for the implementation of the Needs Assessment Plan, such being a time extension only; and

WHEREAS, this Supplemental Agreement memorializes and ratifies the agreement to extend.

**NOW THEREFORE,** Nueces County, Nueces County Hospital District and Meadows Mental Health Policy Institute in consideration of the mutual agreements contained in the original contract and pursuant to this amendment do hereby mutually agree:

1. To strike Article 3 in the original Contract in its entirety and replace it with the following:

The term of this Contract shall be from September 15, 2019 thru March 31, 2021. The Consultant shall proceed with the work as authorized in writing by the County and NCHD, as provided in Article 5-Work Authorizations. This Contract shall terminate at the close of business on March 31, 2021, unless extended by supplement agreement duly executed by the Parties prior to the date of termination, as provided in Article 18-Termintation. Any work performed or cost incurred after the date of termination shall be ineligible for reimbursement. 2. To strike the first sentence of Article 18 in the original Contract in its entirety and replace it with the following:

This Contract shall terminate at the close of business on March 31, 2021, unless extended as provided in Article 10-Supplemental Agreements.

3. To strike the Due Date for Deliverable #7 on Attachment D -Work and Fee Schedule and replace it with the following date:

March 31, 2021

4. All other provisions of contract and the attachments shall remain the same.

Approved, this day, the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2020.

Nueces County

Meadows Mental Health Policy Institute

BY:\_\_\_\_\_

Barbara Canales, County Judge

BY: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_

**ATTEST:** 

Nueces County Hospital District

BY:\_\_\_\_

Kara Sands

BY:\_\_\_\_\_

Jonny F. Hipp Administrator/Chief Executive Officer